
Area Planning Committee (North)

Date Thursday 16 May 2019
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2019  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 

Durham)  
a) DM/19/00463/FPA - Land at the South West of Pont House Farm, 

Leadgate, DH8 6JP  (Pages 7 - 20)
Construction of 9 bungalows.

6. Appeal Update  (Pages 21 - 26)
7. Planning Development Management Performance Summary 2018/19  

(Pages 27 - 30)
8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
8 May 2019



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)
Councillor S Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, A Hopgood, 
C Martin, O Milburn, J Robinson, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, T Tucker 
and S Zair

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 25 April 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor 

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, M Clarke, C Martin, O Milburn, J Robinson, A Simpson, 
T Tucker, S Wilson (Vice-Chairman) and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Boyd, A Hopgood, I Jewell 
and A Shield.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Clarke substituting for Councillor I Jewell and Councillor A Simpson 
substituting for Councillor A Hopgood.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/18/03865/FPA - Hedley House, 282 Park Road, South Moor, DH9 
7ED 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the Change of Use of 12 self-contained flats (Use Class C3), within 
two three storey buildings, into a hostel (Use Class C2) incorporating 11 self-
contained flats, and 1 office/crash pad facility for 16 to 21-year olds (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S France, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included a location plan, aerial photograph and site photographs. Members of 
the Committee had visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the 
location and setting. In addition, a visit to a facility operated by the applicant in 
Birtley was also visited, to further allow Members to view the service in operation.

The Senior Planning Officer noted that despite several concerns being raised 
regarding crime and fear of crime, it was noted that whilst this was a material 
planning consideration, it must be supported by evidence to allow any weight to be 
placed upon it. He further reported that the service had proposed a robust 
management plan and this was critical to the success of the service going forward. 
Mitigating measures including 24 hour staffing, CCTV and a secure door system 
were all included within the conditions of the plan.

He also reported that a late complaint had been received from a neighbour with a 
disabled child who raised concerns regarding the proximity to her property however, 
it was considered that the relationship between the two properties was appropriate 
for this type of use.

Councillor M Davinson, local member addressed the committee and advised that 
despite his support for the charity and the work it did in changing lives, he did 
sympathise with some of the object
[...]
 application.

Councillor Tucker MOVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. Councillor Milburn SECONDED the motion.

Resolved: 

That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/00463/FPA
FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION: Construction of 9 bungalows 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Jade Homes Limited

ADDRESS:
Land at the South West of
Pont House Farm
Leadgate
DH8 6JP

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Leadgate and Medomsley

CASE OFFICER:
Steve France
Senior Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 264871
steve.france@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is comprised of 0.34ha of open land between Main Road and Pont 
House Farm in Leadgate. To the north and north-west of the application site is an area 
of inter-war terraced bungalows and a recent modern development of modern detached 
and semi-detached dwellings built in 2015 on former industrial land. There is an 
equipped play area and beyond that Watling Street Bungalows to the south-east. 

2. To the north west part of the site a detached bungalow known as Caberfeigh which has 
been constructed on the site of the former Co-op store. This dwelling has windows 
overlooking the site, very close to site boundaries. Site boundaries around this 
bungalow are defined by low wooden fences, but elsewhere by mature trees, shrubs 
and hedgerows, except on the north-east boundary where a post and rail fence 
separates the semi-improved grassland of the site from a grassed verge without 
footpath. Despite the lack of a path there is a bus stop with shelter on this roadside.

The Proposal

3. The application proposes erection of 9 bungalows in a small cul-de-sac arrangement 
accessed from the north of the site. Each bungalow has a small area of private garden. 
There is a total of 19 car-parking spaces within the scheme, including 4 visitor parking 
spaces, one of which is in the form of a on street parking layby at the site entrance.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:steve.france@durham.gov.uk


4. This application is reported to Committee at the request of Cllr. Stelling, the Ward 
Member on concerns relating to the relocation of the bus stop, site drainage and the 
residential amenity of the existing bungalow adjacent the site.

PLANNING HISTORY

5. 1/2011/0234 Outline planning consent residential development all matters reserved - 
Application Refused, Allowed at Appeal.
DM/15/00760/OUT Outline planning consent residential development all matters 
reserved (Re-submission) – Approved.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY 

6. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes and 
many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning policy statements 
are retained. The NPPF was updated in July 2018. The overriding message remains 
that new development that is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the 
role of planning in achieving sustainable development under three topic headings – 
economic, social and environmental, each mutually dependant. 

7. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework, the weight 
to be attached to relevant saved local plan policy will depend upon the degree of 
consistency with the NPPF.  The greater the consistency, the greater the weight. The 
relevance of this issue is discussed, where appropriate, in the assessment section of the 
report below.

8. The following elements of the NPPF are considered relevant to this proposal;

9. NPPF Part 2 - Achieving sustainable development. The purpose of the planning system 
is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development and therefore at the 
heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable dev
[...]
 area is not further reduced in an unplanned manner it 
is proposed to remove permitted development rights for extensions from the 
development.

Highway Safety

53.  County Highways Engineers have raised no objection to the layout – subject to some 
detailed alterations being pursued as this report is written, or the proposed parking 
levels – 19 spaces to serve 9 dwellings including 4 visitor spaces. Likewise, no objection 
is raised to the traffic that will be generated by the development in terms of highway 
safety effects on the surrounding highways network.

54.The proposals are acceptable in respect of the highways implications considered 
against policies TR2 and GDP1(h).

Page 14



55.The new site entrance requires re-location of the existing bus stop. This can be 
achieved by a small movement of a few metres that will not affect users. Revised 
drawings to reflect this arrangement are being prepared as this report is written, hence 
the suggested approved plans list is not filled in at this time and will be described at the 
Committee Meeting. 

Other Issues

56.  The surface water drainage of the site has been raised as of concern by the local 
resident and the Councillor. On a ‘minor’ planning application, there is no role for the 
Council’s Drainage and Coastal Protection Team, and this technical issue would be 
dealt with through the requirements of the separate Building Regulations Process.

57.As the land is proposed used for a ‘more sensitive receptor’, a standard land 
contamination condition is requested attached to any approval by Environmental 
Protection officers.

58.The land is within an area shown as having Coal Mining legacy issues. Consistent with 
previous approvals, a condition is suggested to address this issue.

59.The Construction Management plan can be amended to reflect the Council’s standard 
suggested appropriate hours for noisy site works.

60.The proposal will bring material benefits to the Council’s housing supply – albeit thi
[...]
nefits, when assessed against the 
policies in the Framework taken as a whole.

CONCLUSION

67.This site has benefitted from an outline consent for a number of years, and despite this 
having lapsed officers consider the principle of developing the land has been 
established. No arguments have been offered that would contradict the 2012 Planning 
Inspector’s conclusions on this matter, reached on the basis of the policies in the current 
Development plan and a slightly earlier version of the Framework. 

68.Consideration of the application is led by the ‘presumption in favour of sustainable 
development’, and there are neither policies in the Framework that protect assets of 
particular importance, nor adverse impacts that would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the benefits to housing supply, especially where market 
bungalows are proposed.

69.A detailed assessment of the residential amenity implications, led by the guidance in the 
development Plan has been carried out, with Officers coming to the conclusion that the 
relationships proposed meet reasonable expectations of amenity as required by Policy 
GDP1(h) of the Development Plan.

70.Detailed drainage requirements will be addressed by the Building Regulation system.

71.Highways Engineers have raised no objection to the proposals and suggest the detailed 
relocated position of the bus-stop is being agreed as the report is being written.  
Members will be updated with regard to this at your meeting.

72.Other technical requirements can be addressed by condition and no other issues have 
been raised that, in Officers’ opinion would preclude the granting of consent. Pre-
commencement type conditions are only proposed where the nature of the issue 
requires agreement in advance of site works.

RECOMMENDATION

95. That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions detailed below:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the approved plans listed in Part 3 - Approved Plans.
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of 
development is obtained in accordance with Policies GDP1, EN11, HO5 and TR2 
of the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997.

Page 16



3. Notwithstanding any details of materials submitted with the application, before 
erection of the dwellings hereby approved commences, details of the make, 
colour and texture of all walling and roofing materials must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local planning authority.  The development shall be 
constructed in full accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with Policy 
GDP1 of the Derwentside District Local Plan 1997.

4. Construction of the highways hereby approved must only commence once a 
scheme of engineering details for the proposed adopted highways has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning authority. The 3 
visitor spaces next to plot 8 and plot 2 should be constructed in a contrasting 
material.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety to comply with Policy TR2 of the 
Derwentside District Local Plan 1997.

5. No plot hereby approved may be occupied until a detailed scheme for relocation 
of the bus stop to an agreed specification has been agreed in writing by the 
Local planning authority in discussion with the County Highway Authority and 
then implemented.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy TR2 of the 
Derwentside District Local Plan 1997.

6. Before construction of any of the dwellings hereby approved commences, 
detailed levels plans showing the proposed finished floor levels of all new 
dwe
[...]
t Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The National Planning Policy Framework (revised 2018)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 (saved policies)
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses
Submitted forms, plans and supporting documents

Page 19



   Planning Services Construction of 9 bungalows.
Application Number DM/19/00463/FPA

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date 16th May  2019 Scale   NTS

 

Page 20



Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 

APPEAL UPDATE REPORT

APPEALS DETERMINED

Appeal against refusal of outline planning permission for the erection of 
a single dwelling to use existing farm access at Stobilee Farm, Langley 
Park, Durham.

Planning permission was refused under delegated powers on 25th May 2018 
on the following grounds: 

‘The proposal would neither protect or enhance this valued landscape 
contrary to Derwentside Local Plan Polices GDP1, EN1, EN6 and section 11 
of the NPPF.

The proposal would result in the encroachment of built development into the 
countryside contrary to Derwentside Local Plan Policy EN2.

The proposal does not generally support sustainability objectives of 
paragraphs 17 and 35 of the NPPF with regard to the potential for reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions and locating development where sustainable 
modes of transport for the movement of people can be exploited.  Therefore 
this is not a sustainable location for a dwelling.”

The appeal was dealt with by way of written representations and an 
unaccompanied site visit.

The main issues in the determination of the appeal were whether the 
proposed development would be in an appropriate location
[...]
e development would be visible from a public right of way east of the 
site and in approaching from the south east, he considered that the 
development would be read in the context of the existing buildings and 
dwellings immediately adjacent to the south and was therefore satisfied that 
this would limit the overall negative effect on the proposed development with 
regard to the AHLV.

The Inspector accepted that the development would result in some unjustified 
encroachment into the countryside and adverse impacts on the countryside 
through the introduction of development , nevertheless, he considered that the 
development of the appeal site would have a more limited adverse visual 
impact on the character and appearance of the countryside and wider 
landscape given the position of existing dwellings and buildings, and the 
secluded position of the appeal site.

With regards to other matters the Inspector considered the provision of an 
additional dwelling to the local housing market would be an undoubted benefit 
and attached some limited weight to this. The Inspector also considered that 
the local economy would benefit during the construction period and from the 
expenditure of future occupiers.

To conclude, whilst the Inspector found that the development would not be in 
accordance with the Development Plan as the development plan is out of date 
he considered that paragraph 11 of the NPPF is engaged and he did not 
consider that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against 
the policies in the Framework as a whole. 

Page 22



The appeal was allowed, no application for costs was made. 

Report prepared by Louisa Ollivere (Planning Officer)

Appeal against the refusal of a Householder Prior Notification of the 
erection of a single storey rear extension with a projection of 4 metres, 
an eaves height of 2.1 metres and a total height of 2.7 metres at 8 
Kinloch Court, C
[...]
uring properties would not be significantly harmed. 

The appeal was allowed, no application for costs have been made. 

Report prepared by Tracey Outhwaite, Assistant Planning Officer.

APPEALS RECEIVED

An appeal has been received against the refusal of a Change of Use 
application for the change of use of open space to domestic garden at 
land adjacent to 41 Carrowmore Road, Chester-le-Street 
(DM/18/02961/FPA).

The application was refused on the following grounds –

‘The proposed change of use of land to domestic garden and its enclosure 
would have an unacceptable effect upon an important landscape feature 
which by virtue of its open nature and appearance significantly contributes to 

Page 24



the character and visual amenity of the area contrary to Part (i) of Policy HP16 
of the Chester-le-Street District Local Plan.’

The appeal will be dealt with under written representations and members will 
be updated in due course.

Report prepared by Sarah Seabury, Planning Officer.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 2018/19

/18
Statistical information is collated on a quarterly basis on the performance of core elements of 
the Planning Development Service, as part of the Council’s corporate performance 
management framework.

In particular, information on the numbers and types of planning applications received and the 
timescales taken for determination are collated, monitored and, compared with other local 
planning authorities, both regionally and nationally. More detailed information is also collected 
and analysed about key elements of the processes involved, to help inform and improve the 
overall delivery of the service. 

In your role as decision-makers, it is important that key information about planning 
performance is shared with our planning committees. As a bi-annual update, the information 
provided below details the headline performance information for the whole of the 2018/19 

[...]
elopments Minor developments Other developments

Planning authority

Total 
decisions

Percentage 
of 

decisions 
delegated
to officers

Total major
decisions

Percentage
within 13 

weeks
or agreed 

time

Total 
minor 

decisions

Percentage
within 8 
weeks

or agreed 
time

Total other 
decisions

Percentage
within 8 
weeks

or agreed 
time

England 413.519 94 14,789 88 119,969 85 278,761 90
Cheshire East 3,761 98 185 96 1,054 87 2,522 92
Cheshire West 2,416 96 97 98 656 96 1,663 98
Cornwall 7,494 96 255 95 3,502 88 3,737 91
Durham 2,544 94 151 96 724 92 1,669 98
Herefordshire 2,087 98 92 72 911 58 1,084 97
Northumberland 2,302 95 110 75 742 79 1,450 94
Shropshire 2,995 96 110 89 1,232 82 1,653 97
Wiltshire 5,135 98 155 98 1,267 95 3,713 96

Table C (% Complaint responses in time)

Area 
Office/Benchmark

Priority 
1 -24 
hours 

%

Total 
Apps

Apps 
Achd

Priority 
2 -10 

day %
Total 
Apps

Apps 
Achd

Priority 
3 - 21 

days %
Total 
Apps

Apps 
Achd

Cases 
close 
100+ 

days %

Total 
Cases 100+

Central East 66.7 3 2 99.4 362 360 100 109 109 27.7 578 160
North 100 3 3 100 206 206 100 70 70 8.5 295 25
South West 100 15 15 97.7 174 170 100 112 112 22.0 304 67
Strategic 100 2 2 97.9 97 95 99.7 43 42 21.8 110 24

Average 2017/18 100 98.3 99.7 18.8

Target 2018/19 100 100 100 <20

Overall Result: 95.7 23 22 99.0 839 831 99.7 334 333 21.4 1287 276

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2019
	5a DM/19/00463/FPA - Land at the South West of Pont House Farm, Leadgate, DH8 6JP
	6 Appeal Update
	7 Planning Development Management Performance Summary 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 16 May 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, M Davinson (substitute for S 
Wilson), A Hopgood, C Martin, T Tucker and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Milburn, 
J Robinson, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Davinson substituted for Councillor S Wilson.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held 25 April 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham) 

a DM/19/00463/FPA - Land at the South West of Pont House 
Farm, Leadgate, DH8 6JP 

The Senior Planning Officer, Steve France gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that Members 
of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the location and 
setting.  The application was for the construction of 9 bungalows and was 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions.

The Senior Planning Officer referred Members to plans and aerial 
photographs highlighting the proposed site, the relationships with the nearby 
streets and open space, highlighting the 74 new properties at the nearby 
“Lamplas” site that had access and egress onto the same road proposed to 
gain access to the application site from.  He asked Members to note the 
current condition and use of the site, unimproved grassland, with a children’s 
play area opposite, forming part of the separation between the villages of 
Leadgate and Pont. 

The Senior Planning Officer noted the farm track and mature hedge along 
the side of the side, with mature hedge at the front of the site in addition.  
Members were asked to note the location of the nearby bus stop and its 
proposed relocation.  The Senior Planning Officer noted the application was 
reported to Committee at the request of Councillor W Stelling, following 
concerns relating to the relocation of the bus stop, drainage at the site, and 
the residential amenity of the existing bungalow adjacent to the site.

The Senior Planning Officer noted the work with the Highways Section in 
terms of minor revisions to the estate entrance and the relocation of the bus 
stop.  He added that it was proposed that there would be 19 car parking 
spaces, including three visitor spaces and one on street parking layby at the 
site entrance.  Following this and appropriate conditions the Highways 
Section offered no objection to the application.

Members were asked to note the layout of the site avoided the root-plates of 
existing trees and it was proposed to remove permitted development rights, 
so that the site could not be filled out subsequently.  The Senior Planning 
Officer added that a condition was proposed to protect hedgerows for at least 
five years.



The Senior Planning Officer noted that the proposed bungalows were for 
market sale, and not restricted to affordable housing.  He added that in 
addition to the comments from the Highways Section, there had been no 
objections from other consultees, such as the Coal Authority, Archaeology 
Officers, Landscape Officers, Tree Officers, Environmental Health, subject to 
appropriate conditions.  It was added that the Ecology Section had noted 
there was scope for more biodiversity if there were less units. 

The Senior Planning Officer asked Members to note a refusal in 2011 
regarding development at the site had subsequently been approved in 2012 
at Appeal.  He added there had also been permission granted in 2015 that 
permission having since lapsed.

Members were asked to note that with 24 consultation letters issued, 2 
objections had been received, including from the Local Member, Councillor 
W Stelling, issues including: impact upon residential amenity; historic 
flooding; highways safety and the construction management plan having a 
proposed start time of 7.00am.  The Senior Planning Officer noted the 
recommendation within the report was for this to be 8.00am.

The Senior Planning Officer explained that with Local Plan Policies being 
considered out of date, then National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Paragraph 11 was engaged, adding that the principle of development was 
established in terms of the appeal decision from 2012.  He added that issues 
in terms of coalescence would be prevented visually by the adjacent play 
area and the design was such that only one property was affected, however, 
on balance Officers felt that overall the proposals were acceptable and 
therefore the recommendation was for approval, subject to the conditions as 
set out within the report.

The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and asked the Committee 
Services Officer to read out a statement from Councillor W Stelling, Local 
Member, who was unable to attend the Committee meeting.

“Chairman I am sorry I can’t be at the meeting today.  I did attend the site 
visit.  I would just like to ask the Planners or the Agent of the Developer the 
following questions before the Committee come to a decision.

This application, four years ago, was accepted and approved by an Inspector 
after Durham County Council Planning Committee had refused it.  Why after 
all that time has nothing been done on this site except more investigation, 
drilling even up to one and a half weeks ago?  



Why is the bus shelter being moved to provide access and egress when 
some years ago Third and Fourth Street Pont Bungalows was made into a 
one-way system to help stop traffic from coming onto the road called Crag 
Lane at that bend in the road?  Refuse”.    

The Chair thanked the Committee Services Officer and asked Mr Jeff Lightle, 
the Applicant, to speak in support of his application.

Mr J Lightle thanked the Chair for the opportunity to speak and reiterated the 
Officer’s comments in term of the approval for 12 houses, the principle of 
development therefore having been established.  He noted the application 
had been approved in March 2015, the permission having now lapsed. 

Mr J Lightle explained that the proposal was for nine bungalows, less 
obtrusive that 12 houses previously agreed, and the lower rooflines of 
bungalows was more in keeping with existing bungalows at Pont.  In 
reference to the relocation of the bus stop, Mr J Lightle noted that the new 
position had been agreed in discussion with Council’s Highways Engineers.

Mr J Lightle referred to comments that had been made in terms of drainage 
issues at the site, he explained that a flood risk assessment and investigation 
works had been carried out, approved by the Council and in consultation with 
Northumbrian Water Limited.

In respect of the comments made by objectors to loss of amenity, Mr J 
Lightle noted the existing bungalow had overlooked the open site, and the 
design and layout proposed were such to retain an open outlook, having 
been finalised after discussions with Planning Officers.  He added that the 
nearest proposed property would be at a 45-degree angle to the existing 
bungalow in order to preserve privacy.  Mr J Lightle concluded by noting the 
car parking arrangements and grassed area and asked Members to follow 
the Officer’s recommendation for approval.

The Chair thanked Mr J Lightle and asked the Committee for their comments 
and questions.

Councillor D Boyes noted that there was no reference to affordable housing 
provision within the report and asked as regards impact on residential 
amenity, Section 106 agreements in terms of financial contributions and the 
potential for coalescence of the two villages.  The Senior Planning Officer 
noted that as the development was for fewer than 10 properties there was no 
requirement for affordable housing and that in terms of amenity there was a 
slight overlooking in terms of living room windows.  He added that as the 
proposal was not a major development there was no obligations in terms of 
s106 financial contributions.



Councillor A Hopgood noted recommendation five referred to “no plot may be 
occupied until a scheme for the relocation of the bus stop was agreed”.  She 
asked whether this was not too late and as regards the access to the site for 
building works.  The Senior Planning Officer noted access for works would 
be gained from the same location as proposed for the finalised access.  He 
noted that the recommendation referred to specification for the bus stop to be 
agreed, however this had in effect already been agreed with just final details 
to be approved.  Councillor A Hopgood noted she felt the recommendation 
should require that the relocation of the bus stop was completed prior to 
building works starting, so that there was no need for a temporary bus stop, 
especially important if heading into the time of year where there would be 
poor weather.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that the final part of the 
condition did note “in discussion with the Highways Authority and then 
implemented”.  Councillor A Hopgood asked whether this was sufficient and 
if the developer could simply leave the bus stop issue until a point where the 
dwellings were ready for occupation.  The Solicitor – Planning and 
Development, Neil Carter noted that the condition as drafted referred to the 
first occupation as the trigger and therefore if Members wished to change this 
to prior to the commencement of the development then the condition could 
be amended to reflect that.  Senior Planning Officer noted he could amend 
the condition should the Committee decide in favour of the application.

Councillor M Davinson noted that the decision by the Planning Inspector in 
2012 had somewhat tied the hands of Members, however, the scheme was 
considered acceptable by Officers.  He noted that he did share the concerns 
raised by Councillor D Boyes in terms of lack of any s106 contributions, 
especially given the close proximity to the existing play park.  He noted he 
would therefore move that the application be approved as per the Officer’s 
report, subject to the amended condition five relating to the relocation of the 
bus stop, perhaps following the in the wording of condition six.  Councillor T 
Tucker seconded the application be approved.

Following a vote being taken it was

Resolved: 

That the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed within the 
report and as amended by the Committee.

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer, Fiona 
Clarke which provided details of a recent appeal decisions.



Members noted the first was in relation to application for the erection of a 
single dwelling to use existing farm access at Stobilee Farm, Langley Park.  
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the appeal had been allowed by 
the Planning Inspector, no application for costs having been made.  The 
Principal Planning Officer noted a second appeal relating to application 
DM/18/02722/HPN at 8 Kinloch Court, Chester-le-Street, a Householder 
Prior Notification for the erection of a single storey rear extension with a 
projection of 4 metres, an eaves height of 2.1 metres and a total height of 2.7 
metres.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the appeal had been 
allowed by the Planning Inspector, no application for costs having been 
made.  Members noted one appeal had been submitted under the written 
representations procedure relating to: refusal of change of use of open space 
to domestic garden at land adjacent to 41 Carrowmore road, Chester-le-
Street (DM/18/02961/FPA).

Councillor M Davinson asked if the decisions overturned by the Planning 
Inspectorate had originally been made under delegated authority or by 
Committee.  The Principal Planning Officer noted that the applications had 
been determined under delegated authority.

Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted. 

7 Planning Development Management Performance Summary 
2018/19 

The Committee considered the Planning Development Management 
Performance Summary for 2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
Members were informed that the report would be submitted to each of the 
Council’s Area Planning Committees and the County Planning Committee.  
In discussing the report, Councillor D Boyes asked as regards what penalties 
were in place where performance was below target and whether there was a 
competitive aspect across the various Area and County Teams.  The 
Principal Planning Officer noted that there was a competitive nature and 
noted a turnover of staff in the last year, with the team currently not being at 
full capacity. 

Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted.


